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June 2, 1953

The Boerd of Commissioners met at 10:00 a.m., &8ll members present,

Workmen's €ompensation
V. G, Weber

Wm. J. Verplencke
Orvel Ogzg

He L. Ramsey

R, Go Engstrom
LaVerne J, Ziler
Betty McGinness
Mary.Joan Bowen

Marie Jordan

Beverly Sjolin
Frances E, Power
Mina. T, Woodhouse
Myrtle McJunkin
Riby.R. Cornwell
Marjorie Davis
Evengeline J. Contos
Marie Backstrom
Hans.L. Larsen
John.Terrill

B, D, McCanley .
B. Di McCauley %
Robert M. Sulline '
Owen:Groshart
Glen'A, Glidden

Wme N, Brimmer

Jean W. Jones

Helen A. Irving
Chrigtel Je. Humphreys
Jean'King

Martha M. Stokes
Frant R. Tatum

We Hs Jordan
Gilbert Wilson
Dean.Robinson

K. W, Keldsen
Cherlotte Romick
Betty Williems
Harold M. Johnson
Fred Nickell

Willie Johns

Herry Cashman, Postmaster
Mountain Ststes Tel. & Tel,
The Mills Company

Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.
The Geo. Do Bernard Company
Prairie Publishing Company
The Todd Company, Inc,
Owen.M. Groshart

Russell M, Baldwin

George F, Czke Co.

0. M, Groshert

Evan Jones

Be Do McCeuley
Robert M. Sullins
John.Terrill

We Co West

Weetern Union
Wyoming Highway TDept,
William N, Brimmer

SeS. :Sharp

Daily Times

Master Products Coe
Utility Supply Co.
Wyoming Film Library
R, B, Bzker, M,D,

Ce Ae Brimmer
Callaghan & Compeny
Ce Wo Jeffrey, M,D;
John. E, Lander

of the meetings held May 5th, 6th and 16th were resd and approved.

The following iills were audited and approved for payment:

Compensetion

Labor

County Assessor
Road & Bridge Dept.
Road &« Bridge Dept,
County Clerk
Deputz.County Clerk

County Treasurer
"

Deputy County Assessor
]

County Assessor
County Sheriff

Undersheriff

Stock Inspector

Deputy Sheriff
"

County Attorney
f

County Supte of Schools
"

County Extension Office
Road & Bridge Dept,
(]

Justice of Pezace
County Agent
County Attorney

Clerk of District Court
H

Justice of Peace
Courthouse Custodian

Courthouse Custodian
Postage
Telephone Service
Supplies

"

H
H

Repairs
County Assessor
Deputy Sheriff

Supplies
Mileage

Deputy Sheriff, Mileage

Milesge & Expense
Mileage & Expense
Mileage & Expense
Deputy Sheriff
Telegraph Service
Radio Unit
Mileege & Expense

Surveyor
Supplies
Suprilies
Supplies
Film Rental
Lunacy Comms
1}
Supplies
Lunacy Comme.
Repairs

$

'

Cheesbrough, Chairmsn, The minutes

20.03
94, 50
39.60
237.87
270.87
266.42
206.95
176.42
187:.52

© 175:95

120,69
277.52
206495
198. 62
187.52
187.52
187.52
109.02
42,60
299.72

260492
50,00
187.52
172480
1g89.90
288, 62
187,34
259.92
195. 85
156,60

ig7.52
248,97
288,62
131.70
240. 56
240, 25
266,42
206495
131,70
25770
198. 62

.7+50
285.78
195.46
13.70

20. 89

3,02
.15450
292,87
292,87

13,60
21.28

96443

. 187.96

65. 88
198,21

76.79
16, 64
50. 00
7.65

53.97

7.50
29.26
19.03

2,94
10,00
12,00
10.C0
10,00

7.07
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West Publishing Compeny .
L, H, Chivington

Kels Nickell

Paul W, Pearson

Bennett?s Wholesale Digtributars

City of Rawlins

Master Cleaners

Natrona Roofing Company
Northern Gas Compeny
Rawlins Electric Company :

John Terrill

Andrew L. Aho

L; A, Brazell

Cg & Co Tire CO.
Continental 0il Company
A,B. Cornwell Tire Co,
Parry 0il Company
Riverside Garage
Tri~State Lumber Co.
Valley Service Station

Wilson Equipment & Supply Co.
Wyoming Automotive Company
Wyoming Highwey Department
Carl Dolling

George Sheehan

WeCoWest

Associated Traders, Ince
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc

A, Herbert King

H. B, Henningsen

Florence Forbes

John Terrill

I.R. Daugherty

R, A, Hakala - ::

Rs A, Hazkala

Re Go Engstrom

County Clerk

Rawlins Ice and Cold Storege

Réy Sims
Roy Sims

Frences E, .Power

JeCeKilburn Co.

Univ. of Wyoming Film Library
Ernest E. LeVasseur

E, W, McNamara, M.D,

Leon Schinkel

D,C.Kinnaman & Son

Perry J. Skiver

Dr, Ben Sturges

Mina T, Woodhouse

County Treasurer

A, I, Robertson, Sr.
Fryer Service Station
Mrs. Minnie Mitchell
Teachers Retirement
First National Bernk
George Sslisbury, Jre
Géorge Salisbury, Jr.
CiR.Sheehan

Cleo R. Brown

Natrona County Highway Depte

John Cheesbrough
Rasmusson Furniture
Helen A, Irving

Wm. A, Johnson, Estate
Ellis Blackemith Shop

S. S.Sherp

Morgan's Phermacy
Sel-Rite Market & Grocery
Vernon Standerd Service

Wyoming Girls' School
Foster Lumber Company
Carney 0Oil Company
Rewlins Gas & 0il Company
Knowles Sales & Service
Kendrick-Bellamy Company
Robert Molyneux

Court Ididbrary:

Office Rent

Offfce Rent ¢
Justice of Peace
Supplies

Meter Reading

Cleaning
Repairs

Gas Service
Electric Service

Board of Prisoners
Road & Bridge Dept.
Road & Bridge Dept.
Tires

Diesel Fuel

Tires

Diesel Fuel
Repairs

Supplies

Diesel Fuel

Parts

Perts

Hanna~Leo Road
Stock Ingpector
Stock Inspector
Inspector & Mileage
Supplies
Advertising

Water Commissioner
Radio Operator

Home Demonstrator
Casre of Prisoner
Deputy Sheriff
County-Assessor
County assessor
Mileage & Expense
Postage

Supplies

Watchman

Deputy Sheriff

Milesge & Expense

Tires

Supplies

Water Commissioner

Health Doctor

Office Rent

Supplies ¢
Deputy Sheriff.

County Coroner

Mileage & Expense. p

Postege, Express, Juror's Fee

County Commissioner. :
Gasoline
Social Security
Retirement
Withholding
County Commissioner
"
County Assessor

Diesel Fuel

Grading

County Commissioner
Supplies

Mileage & Expense .
County Assessor

Welding

County Surveyor
Supplies

Supplies v
Gasoline .

Girls' Maintenance

Supplies

Diesel Fuel

Gasoline s 5§
Parts

Supplies

Justice of Peace

12,00
m.m
20,00
T7.46

102.50
28,50

11,50
2099.60°
187.32
141,16

858.75
226,77
oug,97
171.36
233.59
600.72
76.00
.3.C0
2450
14,65

265.59
33.29
3016.19
51.25
13.92
12,64,
23,90,
. 66,18
47.58
34,47

32.53
30.50
'55.90
62.33
229,15
40,82
" 30.00
" 2,00,
30,00
24,62
29.20
332,46
2,94
70,51
175.00
20,00
122,38
oL, 62

20.00
21.25

78,64

177.75
4,00

. 170.75

7.67
1197.30
114,50

97:32°
159.57
36650

"264.00. .-
133,96.
17.20
138.20

 2hg.50

1.50
180.52.
2,00
39.50
21.89

115,00

2,00,
5589

2.05.
13.83
50.25
76.29
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Jupe 2, 1953 ¢

COUNTY ASSESSOR: .A motion was made by Commissioner Robertson and seconded by Cheesbrough that C. R. Sheehan

be -appointed County Assessor for the unexpired term of Williem A, Johnson, effective June 2nd, 1953, Roll
';;11 ;;;; resulted as follows: | : ‘
Robertson and Cheesbrough voting "Aye"
Salisbury voting "Nay!
Thereupon the board adjourned until the following day.
June 3, 1353 - The Boerd resumed its session, all members present.
MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were sudited and placed on file.

MALT BEVERAGE LICENSES:- There being no protest entered, the following Malt Beversge Licenses were issued
by the Board.

Albert A. Moser, Hanna, Wyo., License No. 159, Dana Service Station $100,00

Ella M, Tully, Rawlins, Vyo., License No. 160, Muddy Gap Service Station $100.00

C. N. Lieuallen, Bacgs, Wyo., License No. 2737, Special Picnic License, Baggs Rodeo Grounds, for June 7th,
1953 only, $1.00. *

Sinclair Golf Clubdb, C. M. Foster, Pres, License No. 2728, Special Picnic Licenses, Sinclair Golf Course
for June 7-14-21-28, July 5 and 12,1953, $6.00.

SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY Mrs. John W, Mullen, Rawlins, Wyo., Lot 6 in Block 26; Lot 16 in Block 47; Lots 1 to
12 incle in Block 45 in‘the Town of Encampment, Wyoc., for the sum of $28.00.

There being ﬁ//f er business the meeting was adjourned, BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
/ ]
ATTEST; //'eypf;;;;;ﬂ/,ﬂ, County Clerk ///-' Chairmen
G
v
June 15, 1953 COMMISSIONER'S PROCEELINGS

SPECIAL MEETING

The Board of Bommissioners met at 10:00 A.M., Cheesbrough end Robertson present, Salisbury absent.
RETAIL LIQvOR LICENSE & M@LT LICENSE: There being no protest entered the following licenses were issued.

Francis J. Lewis, Walcott, Wyo., Malt Beversge Permit No. 161 $100.00

Lewis and Nancy.Pennock, Saratoga, Wyo., Liquor No. 5#’Retail Liquor $300.,00
ABATEMENTS as follows were allowed by the Board.

Richard W. Crockett, Hanna, Wyo., Abatement account Veteran's Exemption 4,94

Francis Parmenter, Hanna, Wyo., Abatement account Veteran's Exemption 9.05

Clarence Hodgson, Medicine Bow, Wyo., Abatement account Veteran's Exemption 22,88

The following bills were sudited and approved for payment,

W. H. Jordan ° C.0.D. Perts 13.62
¥, Larsen, Inc,’ Supplies 30.52
Western Union Telegraph Service 7.84
Prairie Publishing Co. Supplies . 45,69
Wyoming Drug Store Suprlies ' 5« 37
Ferguson Mercentile Company Supplies 7.25
M. L. Goffar Drayege 7.00
Sheridan Iron Works, Inc, Culverts 2294.77
C & P Auto Gate Company Catitle Guards 2632.50
Sincleir Refining Comrany Gasoline 106. 50
Empire Tire Co. Repairs 24,11
William H, Carey Watér Commissioner 154,78

SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY:  The following lots were sold by the Board of Commissioners.
Lots No. 1 and 18 in Block 76 in the town of Encempment for the sum of $2.00 to .

the Town of Encampmente




