

June 2, 1953

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 a.m., all members present, Cheesbrough, Chairman. The minutes of the meetings held May 5th, 6th and 16th were read and approved.

The following bills were audited and approved for payment:

Workmen's Compensation	Compensation	\$ 20.03
W. G. Weber	Labor	94.50
Wm. J. Verplancke	County Assessor	39.60
Orvel Ogg	Road & Bridge Dept.	237.87
H. L. Ramsey	Road & Bridge Dept.	270.87
R. G. Engstrom	County Clerk	266.42
LaVerne J. Ziler	Deputy County Clerk	206.95
Betty McGinness	"	176.42
Mary Joan Bowen	"	187.52
Marie Jordan	"	175.95
 Beverly Sjolin	"	120.69
Frances E. Power	County Treasurer	277.52
Mina T. Woodhouse	"	206.95
Myrtle McJunkin	"	198.62
Ruby R. Cornwell	"	187.52
Marjorie Davis	"	187.52
Evangeline J. Contos	Deputy County Assessor	187.52
Marie Backstrom	"	109.02
Hans L. Larsen	County Assessor	42.60
John Terrill	County Sheriff	299.72
 B. D. McCauley	Undersheriff	260.92
B. D. McCauley	Stock Inspector	50.00
Robert M. Sullins	Deputy Sheriff	187.52
Owen Groshart	"	178.80
Glen A. Glidden	"	189.90
Wm. N. Brimmer	County Attorney	288.62
Jean W. Jones	"	187.34
Helen A. Irving	County Supt. of Schools	259.92
Christel J. Humphreys	"	195.85
Jean King	"	156.60
 Martha M. Stokes	County Extension Office	187.52
Frank R. Tatum	Road & Bridge Dept.	248.97
W. H. Jordan	"	288.62
Gilbert Wilson	Justice of Peace	131.70
Dean Robinson	County Agent	240.56
K. W. Keldsen	County Attorney	240.25
Charlotte Romick	Clerk of District Court	266.42
Betty Williams	"	206.95
Harold M. Johnson	Justice of Peace	131.70
Fred Nickell	Courthouse Custodian	257.70
 Willie Johns	Courthouse Custodian	198.62
Harry Cashman, Postmaster	Postage	.750
Mountain States Tel. & Tel.	Telephone Service	285.78
The Mills Company	Supplies	195.46
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	"	13.70
The Geo. D. Barnard Company	"	20.89
Prairie Publishing Company	"	3.02
The Todd Company, Inc.	Repairs	.15.50
Owen M. Groshart	County Assessor	292.87
Russell M. Baldwin	Deputy Sheriff	292.87
 George F. Cake Co.	Supplies	13.60
O. M. Groshart	Mileage	21.28
Evan Jones	Deputy Sheriff, Mileage	96.43
B. D. McCauley	Mileage & Expense	187.96
Robert M. Sullins	Mileage & Expense	65.88
John Terrill	Mileage & Expense	198.21
W. C. West	Deputy Sheriff	76.79
Western Union	Telegraph Service	16.64
Wyoming Highway Dept.	Radio Unit	50.00
William N. Brimmer	Mileage & Expense	7.65
 S. S. Sharp	Surveyor	53.97
Daily Times	Supplies	7.50
Master Products Co.	Supplies	29.26
Utility Supply Co.	Supplies	19.03
Wyoming Film Library	Film Rental	2.94
R. B. Baker, M.D.	Lunacy Comm.	10.00
C. A. Brimmer	"	12.00
Callaghan & Company	Supplies	10.00
C. W. Jeffrey, M.D.	Lunacy Comm.	10.00
John E. Lander	Repairs	7.07

June 2, 1953

West Publishing Company	Court Library	\$ 12.00
L. H. Chivington	Office Rent	20.00
Kels Nickell	Offfce Rent	20.00
Paul W. Pearson	Justice of Peace	77.46
Bennett's Wholesale Distributors	Supplies	102.50
City of Rawlins	Meter Reading	28.50
Master Cleaners	Cleaning	11.50
Natrona Roofing Company	Repairs	2099.60
Northern Gas Company	Gas Service	187.32
Rawlins Electric Company	Electric Service	141.16
John Terrill	Board of Prisoners	858.75
Andrew L. Aho	Road & Bridge Dept.	226.77
L. A. Brazell	Road & Bridge Dept.	248.97
C. & C. Tire Co.	Tires	171.36
Continental Oil Company	Diesel Fuel	233.59
A. B. Cornwell Tire Co.	Tires	600.72
Parry Oil Company	Diesel Fuel	76.00
Riverside Garage	Repairs	3.00
Tri-State Lumber Co.	Supplies	2.50
Valley Service Station	Diesel Fuel	14.65
Wilson Equipment & Supply Co.	Parts	265.59
Wyoming Automotive Company	Parts	33.29
Wyoming Highway Department	Hanna-Leo Road	3016.19
Carl Dolling	Stock Inspector	51.25
George Sheehan	Stock Inspector	73.92
W. C. West	Inspector & Mileage	12.64
Associated Traders, Inc.	Supplies	23.90
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc	Advertising	66.48
A. Herbert King	Water Commissioner	47.58
H. B. Henningsen	Radio Operator	34.47
Florence Forbes	Home Demonstrator	32.53
John Terrill	Care of Prisoner	30.50
I. R. Daugherty	Deputy Sheriff	55.90
R. A. Hakala	County Assessor	62.33
R. A. Hakala	County Assessor	229.15
R. G. Engstrom	Mileage & Expense	40.82
County Clerk	Postage	30.00
Rawlins Ice and Cold Storage	Supplies	2.00
Roy Sims	Watchman	30.00
Roy Sims	Deputy Sheriff	24.62
Frances E. Power	Mileage & Expense	29.20
J. C. Kilburn Co.	Tires	332.46
Univ. of Wyoming Film Library	Supplies	2.94
Ernest E. LeVasseur	Water Commissioner	70.51
E. W. McNamara, M.D.	Health Doctor	175.00
Leon Schinkel	Office Rent	20.00
D. C. Kinnaman & Son	Supplies	122.38
Perry J. Skiver	Deputy Sheriff	24.62
Dr. Ben Sturges	County Coroner	20.00
Mina T. Woodhouse	Mileage & Expense	21.25
County Treasurer	Postage, Express, Juror's Fee	78.64
A. E. Robertson, Sr.	County Commissioner	177.75
Fryer Service Station	Gasoline	4.00
Mrs. Minnie Mitchell	Social Security	170.75
Teachers Retirement	Retirement	7.67
First National Bank	Withholding	1197.30
George Salisbury, Jr.	County Commissioner	114.50
George Salisbury, Jr.	"	97.32
C. R. Sheehan	County Assessor	159.57
Cleo R. Brown	Diesel Fuel	36.50
Natrona County Highway Dept.	Grading	264.00
John Cheesbrough	County Commissioner	133.96
Rasmussen Furniture	Supplies	17.20
Helen A. Irving	Mileage & Expense	138.20
Wm. A. Johnson, Estate	County Assessor	248.50
Ellis Blacksmith Shop	Welding	1.50
S. S. Sharp	County Surveyor	180.52
Morgan's Pharmacy	Supplies	2.00
Sel-Rite Market & Grocery	Supplies	39.50
Vernon Standard Service	Gasoline	21.89
Wyoming Girls' School	Girls' Maintenance	115.00
Foster Lumber Company	Supplies	2.00
Carney Oil Company	Diesel Fuel	55.89
Rawlins Gas & Oil Company	Gasoline	2.05
Knowles Sales & Service	Parts	13.83
Kendrick-Bellamy Company	Supplies	50.25
Robert Molyneux	Justice of Peace	76.29

June 2, 1953

COUNTY ASSESSOR: A motion was made by Commissioner Robertson and seconded by Cheesbrough that C. R. Sheehan be appointed County Assessor for the unexpired term of William A. Johnson, effective June 2nd, 1953. Roll call vote resulted as follows:

Robertson and Cheesbrough voting "Aye"  
Salisbury voting "Nay"

Thereupon the board adjourned until the following day.

June 3, 1953 - The Board resumed its session, all members present.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file.

MALT BEVERAGE LICENSES: There being no protest entered, the following Malt Beverage Licenses were issued by the Board.

Albert A. Moser, Hanna, Wyo., License No. 159, Dana Service Station \$100.00

Ella M. Tully, Rawlins, Wyo., License No. 160, Muddy Gap Service Station \$100.00

C. N. Lieuallen, Baggs, Wyo., License No. 2737, Special Picnic License, Baggs Rodeo Grounds, for June 7th, 1953 only, \$1.00.

Sinclair Golf Club; C. M. Foster, Pres. License No. 2738, Special Picnic Licenses, Sinclair Golf Course for June 7-14-21-28, July 5 and 12, 1953, \$6.00.

SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY Mrs. John W. Mullen, Rawlins, Wyo., Lot 6 in Block 26; Lot 16 in Block 47; Lots 1 to 12 incl. in Block 45 in the Town of Encampment, Wyo., for the sum of \$28.00.

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

ATTEST: O. G. Engstrom County Clerk

John Cheesbrough Chairman

June 15, 1953

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 A.M., Cheesbrough and Robertson present, Salisbury absent.

RETAIL LIQUOR LICENSE & MALT LICENSE: There being no protest entered the following licenses were issued.

Francis J. Lewis, Walcott, Wyo., Malt Beverage Permit No. 161 \$100.00

Lewis and Nancy Pennock, Saratoga, Wyo., Liquor No. 54 Retail Liquor \$300.00

ABATEMENTS as follows were allowed by the Board.

Richard W. Crockett, Hanna, Wyo., Abatement account Veteran's Exemption 4.94

Francis Parmenter, Hanna, Wyo., Abatement account Veteran's Exemption 9.05

Clarence Hodgson, Medicine Bow, Wyo., Abatement account Veteran's Exemption 22.88

The following bills were audited and approved for payment.

W. H. Jordan	C.O.D. Parts	13.62
H. Larsen, Inc.	Supplies	30.52
Western Union	Telegraph Service	7.84
Prairie Publishing Co.	Supplies	45.69
Wyoming Drug Store	Supplies	5.37
Ferguson Mercantile Company	Supplies	7.25
M. L. Goffar	Drayage	7.00
Sheridan Iron Works, Inc.	Culverts	2294.77
C & P Auto Gate Company	Cattle Guards	2632.50
Sinclair Refining Company	Gasoline	106.50
Empire Tire Co.	Repairs	24.11
William H. Carey	Water Commissioner	154.78

SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY: The following lots were sold by the Board of Commissioners.

Lots No. 1 and 18 in Block 76 in the town of Encampment for the sum of \$2.00 to  
the Town of Encampment.